

REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES REGION IV -A (CALABARZON) PROVINCE OF CAVITE CITY OF GENERAL TRIAS

OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD

CITY ORDINANCE NO. 16-12 (GENERAL)

Author

Sponsors

: SP Member Florencio D. Ayos Chair, Committee on Ways and Means
: SP Member Hernando M. Granados SP Member Gary A. Grepo SP Member Jowie S. Carampot SP Member Mario C. Amante SP Member Mario C. Amante SP Member Kerby J. Salazar SP Member Jonas Glyn P. Labuguen SP Member Jonas Glyn P. Labuguen SP Member Walter C. Martinez SP Member Christopher N. Custodio SP Member Vivencio Q. Lozares, Jr. SP Member Constancia S. Felizardo

EXEMPTING GENTRISEÑOS FROM PAYMENT IN SECURING MAYOR'S PERMIT AND POLICE CLEARANCE AS REQUIREMENTS IN JOB APPLICATION. A H Co

WHEREAS, as provided in Section 5D.01 of Tax Ordinance No. 15-05, there shall be collected from any applicants the amount of Php 55.00 in securing Police Clearance Certificate from the PNP Station Commander in the city for employment;

WHEREAS, Section 40.05 of Tax Ordinance No. 15-05 provides that employees shall secure individual Mayor's Permit as a job application requirement;

WHEREAS, as stressed by President Rodrigo R. Duterte in his inaugural speech, reform is needed to strengthen the delivery of social services through intensified programs for the people;

WHEREAS, the Local Government Unit of General Trias is determined to promote its capabilities to deliver desired public services and ensure the comfort and well-being of the Gentriseños;

WHEREAS, heeding the call of the President to lessen and ease the burden of many in securing documents and other requirements which entail a quite much amount of money while assurance of any employment is uncertain, City Mayor Antonio A. Ferrer reiterated and requested the Sanggunian to exempt Gentriseños from paying any amount in securing Police Clearance and Mayor's Permit for Employment;

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ENACTED by the Sangguniang Panlungsod of General Trias in Session assembled, that:

Section 1. TITLE. This Ordinance shall be known as: "MAYOR'S PERMIT AND POLICE CLEARANCE EXEMPTIONS ORDINANCE".

Section 2. COVERAGE. All applicants residing the City for not less than 6 months immediately preceding the date of application as duly certified by the Punong Barangay may avail of the exemption in paying Mayor's Permit for employment and PNP Police Clearance.

Section 3. IMPLEMENTING AGENCIES. The City Treasurer's Office and General Trias City Police Office (PNP) shall be the primary offices concerned in the implementation of the program.



Page 2 of City Ordinance No. 16-12 (General):

app/jrp/jfa

Section 4. REPEALING CLAUSE. Any provision of ordinances, laws, decrees, and orders inconsistent with the provisions of this Ordinance are deem repealed or modified accordingly.

Section 5. EFFECTIVITY CLAUSE. This Ordinance shall take effect on January 2017 after posting in conspicuous places in General Trias or publication in a newspaper of general circulation.

ENACTED under THIRD/FINAL READING on 14 OCTOBER 2016. h GARY A. GREPO SP Member AMPOT **LABUGUEN** JOW JONAS GLYN P SP Member SP Member VIVENCIO Q. LOZARES, JR. FLORENCIO D. AYOS MARIO C. AMANTE **SP** Member SP Member SP Member FELIZARDO HERNANDØ M. GRANADOS CONSTANCIÁ SP Member/LNB President SP Member WALTER C. MARTINEZ CHRISTOPHER N. CUSTODIO KERBY J. SALAZAR SP Member SP Member SP Member (On Leave) (On Official Business) (On Leave) CERTIFIED TRUE AND CORRECT: WENCESLAØ'P. ÇAMINGAY Secretary to the Sanggunian ATTESTED: MAURITO C. SISON City Vice Mayor/Presiding Officer APPROVED ANTONIO A. FERRER **City Mayor**